Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q1 Do you like the neighborhood where you live?
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Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q2 In your neighborhood, do you have access to the following things?
Check all that apply.

Answered: 249  Skipped: 5
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Boise Fair Housing Survey

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Quality Public Schools 69.48% 173
Convenient and reliable, nearby public transportation available at the times needed 36.95% 92
Job opportunities 38.55% 96
Places to shop 69.88% 174
Places to bank 62.65% 156
Affordable housing 22.89% 57
Quality housing 68.67% 171
Parks and recreation facilities 80.32% 200
Clean environment 72.69% 181
Fresh food and grocery stores 73.49% 183
Health care facilities 59.44% 148
Quality childcare 20.88% 52
Family and friends 57.83% 144
Faith institutions 55.02% 137

Total Respondents: 249
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Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q3 Do any of these things need to be improved or added in your
neighborhood? Check all that apply.

Answered: 210  Skipped: 44
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Boise Fair Housing Survey

ANSWER CHOICES

Quality of public schools

Convenience, timing, and/or reliability of public transportation
Sidewalks and bike lanes

Grocery stores with fresh food

Banking and lending

Parks, greenspace, and recreation facilities
Property maintenance

Garbage collection

Police protection

Fire protection

Community centers

Job preparation/ employment resource centers

Tree cover/ shade for relief from high temperatures

Total Respondents: 210

5/39

RESPONSES

16.19% 34
54.76% 115
46.67% 98
16.19% 34
5.24% 11
21.90% 46
23.33% 49
5.71% 12
11.90% 25
6.19% 13
27.14% 57
20.48% 43
27.14% 57



Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q4 If you had a choice, would you continue to live in your neighborhood or
move to a different neighborhood?

Answered: 251  Skipped: 3

Continue to

live in my
neighborhood
Move to a
different
neighborhood

| don’t know

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Continue to live in my neighborhood 65.74% 165
Move to a different neighborhood 23.11% 58
| don't know 11.16% 28
TOTAL 251
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Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q5 If you want to live in a different neighborhood, are any of these things
stopping you from moving? Check all that apply.

Answered: 185  Skipped: 69

No affordable
housing options
available in...
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available in...
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/ 1do not wish
to livein a...
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Boise Fair Housing Survey

ANSWER CHOICES

No affordable housing options available in that neighborhood
Few housing options that meet my family size

Few housing options accessible to people with disabilities
Few transportation options

Distance from family / support network

Distance from workplace

Quality of the public schools

Condition of housing

Poor rental / credit history

Landlords will not accept my voucher

No public housing available in that location

Does not apply / | do not wish to live in a different area

Other (please answer below)

Total Respondents: 185
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RESPONSES

55.68% 103
16.76% 31
10.81% 20
17.84% 33
16.76% 31
24.32% 45
5.41% 10
17.84% 33
6.49% 12
4.32% 8
10.27% 19
27.57% 51
17.84% 33



Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q6 What types of housing do we need more of in Boise? Check all that are

needed.

Answered: 218  Skipped: 36
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is accessible
to people wi...

Senior housing
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is affordable
for lower...
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8 vouchers

First time
homebuyer
assistance
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families wit...
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ANSWER CHOICES

Housing that is accessible to people with disabilities
Senior housing

Housing that is affordable for lower income households
Housing that accepts Section 8 vouchers

First time homebuyer assistance

Housing that accommodates families with children

Total Respondents: 218
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Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q7 Do you think housing discrimination is a problem in Boise? Please rate
it on a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means no discrimination and 10 means
a very high level of discrimination.

Answered: 225  Skipped: 29

ANSWER CHOICES AVERAGE NUMBER TOTAL NUMBER RESPONSES
5 1,144 225

Total Respondents: 225
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Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q8 Please indicate how much the following things make it hard to find
housing in Boise.

Answered: 245  Skipped: 9
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Boise Fair Housing Survey

Landlords
refusing to
accept Secti...

Limited access
to banking and
financial...

Limited access
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Not enough
affordable
housing for...
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Boise Fair Housing Survey

Community opposition to affordable housing

Discrimination by landlords or rental agents

Discrimination by mortgage lenders

Discrimination or steering by real estate agents

Displacement due to rising housing costs

Lack of housing options for people with disabilities

Landlords refusing to accept Section 8 vouchers

Limited access to banking and financial services

Limited access to jobs

Limited access to quality schools

Limited access to community resources for people with

disabilities

Neighborhoods in need of revitalization and new
investment

Not enough affordable housing for individuals

Not enough affordable housing for families

Not enough affordable housing for seniors

Not enough Section 8 / Housing Choice Vouchers to meet

needs

Policies and admission procedures in federally-assisted
housing

NOT A
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80
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25
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28
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66
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17
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24

7.98%
17
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Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q9 If there is anything else you would like to share about your housing
experiences in Boise, please use the space below.

Answered: 112  Skipped: 142
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Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q10 Do you know and understand your fair housing rights?

ANSWER CHOICES
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Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q11 Do you know how to file a housing discrimination complaint?

ANSWER CHOICES
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TOTAL

Yes

No

Somewhat

Answered: 246

0%

10%

20%

30%

40% 50%

17739

Skipped: 8

60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
46.34%

33.33%

20.33%

90% 100%

114

82

50

246



Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q12 How accessible are fair housing organizations in Boise?

Answered: 242  Skipped: 12

Very accessible

Somewhat
accessible

Somewhat
inaccessible

Very
inaccessible

I don’t know
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Very accessible 18.60% 45
Somewhat accessible 29.34% 71
Somewhat inaccessible 11.57% 28
Very inaccessible 8.26% 20
| don’t know 32.23% 78
TOTAL 242
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Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q13 Since living in Boise, have you experienced housing discrimination?
Examples of housing discrimination include actions like refusing to rent or
sell housing, not discussing rental or sale options, saying housing isn't
available when it actually is, offering different rental or sale terms, or
providing different housing services. This applies if these actions are based
on your race, ethnicity, national origin, sex, religion, whether you have
children, or if you have a disability.

Answered: 248  Skipped: 6

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 18.55% 46
No 81.45% 202
TOTAL 248
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Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q14 Who do you believe discriminated against you? Check all that apply.

Answered: 47  Skipped: 207

Landlord or
property
manager

Real estate
agent
Mortgage

lender or
banker

City or county
staff person
Other (please
answer below)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Landlord or property manager 89.36%

Real estate agent 17.02%
Mortgage lender or banker 17.02%

City or county staff person 4.26%

Other (please answer below) 14.89%

Total Respondents: 47
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Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q15 Why do you believe you were discriminated against? Check all that
apply.

Answered: 46  Skipped: 208
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Boise Fair Housing Survey

Race
(examples:
Black, white...
Ethnicity
(examples:
Hispanic or...
National
origin
(examples:...

Religion

Disability

Familial
status
(examples:...

Age

Ancestry

Citizenship

and immigration
status

Gender

identity or
expression

Genetic
information

Marital status

Language

Sexual
orientation

Source of
income
(example:...

Veteran status

Other (please
answer below)
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ANSWER CHOICES

Boise Fair Housing Survey

Race (examples: Black, white, Asian or Pacific Islander, Native American)

Ethnicity (examples: Hispanic or Latino)

National origin (examples: Mexico, Philippines, Iran)

Religion

Disability

Familial status (examples: single parent with children, family with children)

Age

Ancestry

Citizenship and immigration status

Gender identity or expression

Genetic information

Marital status

Language

Sexual orientation

Source of income (example: Section 8 Voucher)
Veteran status

Other (please answer below)

Total Respondents: 46
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13.04%

15.22%

8.70%

4.35%

30.43%

26.09%

26.09%
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ANSWER CHOICES

Yes

No
TOTAL

Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q16 Did you file a report of that discrimination?

Answered: 47  Skipped: 207

Yes

No
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14.89% 7
85.11% 40
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Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q17 Why didn't you file a report of housing discrimination? Check all that
apply.

Answered: 38  Skipped: 216

| was afraid
of retaliation

I didn't know
where to file

I didn't know
if  needed a
lawyer

The process
wasn't
accessible t...
I didn't know
it was a
violation of...
The process
wasn't in my
language

I didn't have
time to file

I didn't know
what good it
would do

Other (please
answer below)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
| was afraid of retaliation 26.32%

I didn't know where to file 26.32%

| didn't know if | needed a lawyer 15.79%

The process wasn't accessible to me because of a disability 5.26%

| didn't know it was a violation of the law 18.42%

The process wasn't in my language 7.89%

| didn't have time to file 21.05%

I didn't know what good it would do 55.26%

Other (please answer below) 21.05%

Total Respondents: 38
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Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q18 How satisfied were you with the outcome of filing a report of housing
discrimination?

Answered: 6  Skipped: 248

Very satisfied

Somewhat
satisfied

Somewhat
dissatisfied

Very
dissatisfied

| don’t know

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Very satisfied 33.33%
Somewhat satisfied 16.67%
Somewhat dissatisfied 16.67%

Very dissatisfied 0.00%

| don’t know 33.33%
TOTAL
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Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q19 Did an organization or agency support you in the process of filing a
report?

Answered: 7  Skipped: 247

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 42.86%

No 57.14%
TOTAL
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Q20 Which of the following applies to you? Check all that apply.

I live in the
City of Boise

Iworkin the
City of Boise

I come to
Boise to access
services

Other (please
answer below)

0%

ANSWER CHOICES

I live in the City of Boise

I work in the City of Boise

| come to Boise to access services

Other (please answer below)

Total Respondents: 241

Boise Fair Housing Survey

Answered: 241

Skipped: 13

30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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53.94%

15.77%

4.98%
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Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q21 What best describes your current housing situation?

Answered: 241  Skipped: 13

In-between
places

Living with
family/friends

Experiencing
homelessness

Other (please
answer below)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Rent 29.05% 70
Own 61.41% 148
In-between places 0.83% 2
Living with family/friends 2.49% 6
Experiencing homelessness 0.83% 2
Other (please answer below) 5.39% 13
TOTAL 241
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Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q22 What is your race? Check all that apply.

Answered: 239  Skipped: 15

African
American or
Black
American
Indian or
Alaska Native

Asian or Asian I

American

Native
Hawaiian or
other Pacifi...

CaucaSIan/White _
Prefer not to
answer
Other (please
answer below)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

African American or Black 1.26% 3
American Indian or Alaska Native 2.51% 6
Asian or Asian American 3.35% 8
Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander 1.26% 3
Caucasian/White 75.73% 181
Prefer not to answer 16.74% 40
Other (please answer below) 4.60% 11

Total Respondents: 239
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Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q23 Do you identify as Hispanic/Latinx?

Answered: 230

Yes, |
identify as
Hispanic/Latinx

No, I don't
identify as
Hispanic/Latinx

Prefer not to
answer

0% 10% 20% 30%

ANSWER CHOICES
Yes, | identify as Hispanic/Latinx
No, | don't identify as Hispanic/Latinx

Prefer not to answer

TOTAL

40% 50%
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Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q24 What is your age?

18-24 years old

25-34 years old

35-44 years old

45-61 years old

62+ years old

Prefer not to
answer

Answered: 240

Skipped: 14
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ANSWER CHOICES

18-24 years old
25-34 years old
35-44 years old
45-61 years old

62+ years old

Prefer not to answer

TOTAL
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Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q25 What is your gender identity?

Answered: 238  Skipped: 16

Non-binary

Transgender

Prefer not to
answer

I identify as

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Male 22.69% 54
Female 61.76% 147
Non-binary 1.26% 3
Transgender 0.84% 2
Prefer not to answer 11.34% 27
| identify as 2.10% 5
TOTAL 238

33/39



Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q26 What is the primary language you speak at home?

Answered: 239  Skipped: 15

Spanish |
Arabic
Burmese
Farsi
Karen
Kinyarwanda
Korean
Russian
Somali
Swabhili I

Tagalog

Other (please
answer below)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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ANSWER CHOICES
English
Spanish
Arabic
Burmese
Farsi

Karen
Kinyarwanda
Korean
Russian
Somali
Swahili

Tagalog

Other (please answer below)

TOTAL

Boise Fair Housing Survey

35/39

RESPONSES

95.40% 228
0.84% 2
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.42% 1
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
1.26% 3
0.00% 0
2.09% 5

239



Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q27 Which range best describes your annual household income?

Answered: 238  Skipped: 16

Less than
$25,000

$25,000 -
$49,999

$50,000 -
$74,999

$75,000 -
$99,000
$100,000 or
more
Prefer not to
answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Less than $25,000 7.98% 19
$25,000 - $49,999 18.91% 45
$50,000 - $74,999 17.65% 42
$75,000 - $99,000 12.61% 30
$100,000 or more 26.89% 64
Prefer not to answer 15.97% 38
TOTAL 238
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Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q28 What option best describes your household?

Answered: 239  Skipped: 15

Single Adult

Single Adult
with children

Married or
Partnered

Married or
Partnered with
children

Roommates

Roommates with
children

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Single Adult 25.94% 62
Single Adult with children 6.28% 15
Married or Partnered 38.08% 91
Married or Partnered with children 23.85% 57
Roommates 5.44% 13
Roommates with children 0.42% 1
TOTAL 239
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Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q29 Where do you live?

Answered: 241  Skipped: 13

Council
District 1
(West...
Council
District 2

Council
st -
Council
District 5
(West Downto...
(North West,... -

(West Valley...
District 3
(Maple...
District 4
(Hillcrest,...
Council
District 6
Outside of
Boise City
Limits

Outside of
Boise City
Limits

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES

Council District 1 (West Cloverdale, West Valley)

Council District 2 (West Valley, West Bench, Winstead)

Council District 3 (Maple Grove-Franklin, Morris Hill, Borah)

Council District 4 (Hillcrest, Vista, Sunrise Rim, South Boise Village, Southeast Boise, South Eisenman)

Council District 5 (West Downtown Boise, Downtown Boise, Somerset, Boise Heights, East End, Vernon, Warm
Springs Mesa, Barber Valley, Riverland East)

Council District 6 (North West, Pierce Park, Quail Ridge, Lake Harbor, Veteran's Park, Sunset, Highlands, West End,
North End, Crane Creek, West Downtown Boise)

Outside of Boise City Limits

Outside of Boise City Limits
TOTAL

38/39

RESPONSES
7.05% 17
8.30% 20
15.77% 38
17.43% 42
24.48% 59
21.99% 53
4.98% 12
0.00% 0

241



Boise Fair Housing Survey

Q30 How did you hear about this survey?

Answered: 241  Skipped: 13

City of Boise
newsletter “In
the Know”

City of Boise
website

Direct email

Neighborhood
Association

Service
Provider
(Housing, Fo...
Social Media
(Facebook,
Instagram,...

Word of mouth -

Other (please
answer below)

0% 10% 20% 30%

ANSWER CHOICES

City of Boise newsletter “In the Know”

City of Boise website

Direct email

Neighborhood Association

Service Provider (Housing, Food, Healthcare, etc.)
Social Media (Facebook, Instagram, etc.)

Word of mouth

Other (please answer below)

Total Respondents: 241
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RESPONSES
30.71%
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1.66%
7.05%
12.45%

30.71%
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